

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE

CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA LIGHT FOOT MILITIA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 17000560-00

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' DEMURRERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Virginia Constitution’s Strict Subordination Clause 3

 A. The Amended Complaint’s Relevant Factual Allegations..... 4

 B. The Strict Subordination Clause Regulates the Conduct of Private Actors..... 5

 1. The Military Laws of Virginia Specify Key Mechanisms of Strict Subordination 6

 2. These Legal Requirements Are Exclusive for All Who Would Perform Military Functions Within the Commonwealth..... 9

 3. The Strict Subordination Clause Is One of Many Constitutional Provisions Applicable to Private Actors..... 11

 C. The Strict Subordination Clause Is Suitable for Judicial Application 13

 D. The Strict Subordination Clause’s Prohibition Is Self-Executing 16

 E. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue Under the Strict Subordination Clause 19

 F. Neither Dillon’s Rule Nor Virginia’s Firearm-Preemption Statute Precludes the City from Seeking Judicial Relief 20

 1. Dillon’s Rule..... 21

 2. Virginia’s Firearm-Preemption Statute..... 23

 II. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Under Virginia’s Anti-Paramilitary and False-Assumption Statutes..... 24

 A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Facts to Establish a Violation of § 18.2-433.2 25

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Facts to Establish a Violation of § 18.2-174 29

C. This Court Should Enjoin Defendants from Continuing to Violate § 18.2-433.2 and § 18.2-174	32
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Harm Warrant the Issuance of Injunctive Relief to Forestall Further Violations	32
2. Injunctive Relief Would Furnish More Effective and Complete Relief Than Criminal Prosecutions	37
III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Public-Nuisance Claim	40
IV. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Not Implicate Defendants’ First and Second Amendment Rights	44
A. The First Amendment	45
B. The Second Amendment.....	46
V. Equitable Relief Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....18

U.S. Const. amend. II.....46

U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1.....11

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII, § 1.....12

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 212

Va. Const. art. I, § 4.....18

Va. Const. art. I, § 718

Va. Const. art. I, § 917

Va. Const. art. I, § 13 *passim*

Va. Const. art. I, § 1411, 13

Va. Const. art. I, § 15.....16

Va. Const. art. III, § 118

Va. Const. art. V, § 7, cl. 2.....7

Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-15127

La. Stat. Ann. § 14:117.127

Va. Code § 8.01-2731

Va. Code § 9.1-10130

Va. Code § 9.1-11430

Va. Code § 15.2-90044

Va. Code § 15.2-91523, 24

Va. Code § 15.2-915.123, 24

Va. Code § 15.2-1102	21
Va. Code § 15.2-1404	21
Va. Code § 15.2-1700	21
Va. Code § 15.2-1704	30
Va. Code § 15.2-1705	30
Va. Code § 15.2-1706	30
Va. Code § 15.2-1724	31
Va. Code § 15.2-1726	31
Va. Code § 15.2-1731	31
Va. Code § 15.2-1734	31
Va. Code § 15.2-1736	31
Va. Code § 18.2-174	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2-406	28
Va. Code § 18.2-408	28
Va. Code § 18.2-415	28
Va. Code § 18.2-423	28
Va. Code § 18.2-433.1	28
Va. Code § 18.2-433.2	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2-433.3	15, 28, 29
Va. Code § 18.2-481(3)	11
Va. Code § 19.2-72	38
Va. Code § 44-1	8
Va. Code § 44-2	8

Va. Code § 44-8	7
Va. Code § 44-11.1	7, 30
Va. Code § 44-13	7
Va. Code § 44-25	8
Va. Code § 44-36	8
Va. Code § 44-39	8
Va. Code § 44-40	8
Va. Code § 44-41	8
Va. Code § 44-54.4	8
Va. Code § 44-54.6	8
Va. Code § 44-54.7	8
Va. Code § 44-75.1	7
Va. Code § 44-75.2	8
Va. Code § 44-77	7
Va. Code § 44-78.1	31
Va. Code § 44-85	9
Va. Code § 44-87	8
Va. Code § 44-88	8
Va. Code § 48.1 <i>et seq.</i>	40
Va. Code § 1520 (1919).....	40
City of Charlottesville Charter § 14.....	22

Cases

<i>Alderwood Assocs. v. Wash. Env'tl. Council</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 230 (1981).....	13
--	----

<i>Batchelder v. Allied Stores Int’l</i> , 388 Mass. 83 (1983)	13, 19
<i>Bellerive Country Club v. McVey</i> , 365 Mo. 477 (1955)	13, 19
<i>Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Fairfax Cnty. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 276 Va. 550 (2008)	21
<i>Black & White Cars, Inc. v. Groome Transp., Inc.</i> , 247 Va. 426 (1994)	32, 35, 37
<i>Breeding ex rel. Breeding v. Hensley</i> , 258 Va. 207 (1999)	42, 43, 50
<i>Chapman v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 252 Va. 186 (1996)	40
<i>Cherrie v. Va. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 309 (2016)	19
<i>City of Bristol v. Earley</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001)	21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	45
<i>City of Petersburg v. Petersburg Aqueduct Co.</i> , 47 S.E. 848 (Va. 1904)	22
<i>City of Rochester v. Charlotte Docks Co.</i> , 114 N.Y.S.2d 37 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1952)	44
<i>City of Va. Beach v. Murphy</i> , 239 Va. 353 (1990)	43
<i>Cline v. Berg</i> , 273 Va. 142 (2007)	48
<i>Cologne v. Westfarms Assocs.</i> , 37 Conn. Supp. 90 (Conn. Super. 1982)	13, 19
<i>Comfort v. City of Norfolk</i> , 82 Va. Cir. 89 (2011)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. McGovern</i> , 75 S.W. 261 (Ky. 1903)	43

<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 166 Mass. 171 (1896)	15, 41, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate</i> , 495 Pa. 158 (1981)	13, 19
<i>Cooper v. Nutley Sun Printing Co.</i> , 36 N.J. 189 (1961)	13
<i>Crosstex N. Tex. Pipeline, L.P. v. Gardiner</i> , 505 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. 2016).....	42
<i>Cullum v. Faith Mission Home, Inc.</i> , 237 Va. 473 (1989)	10
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011)	11, 16, 19, 44, 46
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14, 15, 46, 47, 49
<i>Dunne v. People</i> , 94 Ill. 120 (1879)	15, 41, 47
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 464 (2004)	44
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20
<i>Friends of the Rappahannock v. Caroline Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 286 Va. 38 (2013)	3, 48
<i>Genheimer v. Crystal Spring Land Co.</i> , 155 Va. 134 (1930)	49
<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> , 262 Va. 364 (2001)	20

<i>Grand Int’l Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Mills,</i> 43 Ariz. 379 (1934).....	35
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge,</i> 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	12
<i>Hall v. United States,</i> 528 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1981).....	10
<i>Harman v. Nininger,</i> 83 Va. Cir. 280 (2011).....	42
<i>Harris v. Kreutzer,</i> 271 Va. 188 (2006).....	3
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. Insurance Comm’r of Commonwealth,</i> 505 Pa. 571 (1984).....	13
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe,</i> 292 Va. 320 (2016).....	18
<i>In re Phillips,</i> 265 Va. 81 (2003).....	20
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,</i> 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan,</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Landon v. Kwass,</i> 96 S.E. 764 (1918).....	35, 36
<i>Lee v. City of Norfolk,</i> 281 Va. 423 (2011).....	44
<i>Levisa Coal Co. v. Consolidation Coal Co.,</i> 276 Va. 44 (2008).....	37
<i>Long’s Baggage Transfer Co. v. Burford,</i> 144 Va. 339 (1926).....	35
<i>Marshall v. N. Va. Transp. Auth.,</i> 275 Va. 419 (2008).....	44
<i>Martin v. Garner,</i> 286 Va. 76 (2013).....	50

<i>Matter of Cassidy</i> , 268 N.Y.S.2d 202 (N.Y. App. 1944)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	46, 47
<i>Moresi v. State</i> , 567 So.2d 1081 (La. 1990)	12
<i>Patel v. Zillow, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-4008, 2017 WL 3620812 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2017)	36
<i>Patrick v. Union State Bank</i> , 681 So.2d 1364 (Ala. 1996)	4
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 521 (2006)	43
<i>Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 77 N.J. 55 (1978)	13
<i>Person v. Miller</i> , 854 F.2d 656 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Medicine</i> , 283 Fed. Appx. 139 (4th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Pope v. Commonwealth</i> , 109 S.E. 429 (Va. 1921)	42
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	10, 15, 41, 47
<i>Price v. Travis</i> , 149 Va. 536 (1927)	41, 42
<i>Rainey v. City of Norfolk</i> , 14 Va. App. 968 (1992)	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	45
<i>Riverside Hosp. v. Optima Health Plan</i> , 82 Va. Cir. 250 (2011)	36

<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 228 Va. 678 (1985)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	45
<i>Shepard v. AOC/VNC P’ship</i> , 61 Va. Cir. 261 (2003)	35
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	45
<i>State v. Gohl</i> , 46 Wash. 408 (1907)	16, 47
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 84 N.J. 535 (1980)	12, 19
<i>Stead v. Fortner</i> , 255 Ill. 468 (1912)	38
<i>Sulik v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 747 (D. Minn. 1994)	10
<i>Taylor v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 240 Va. 367 (1990)	2, 40
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	45
<i>Thomas v. City of Danville</i> , 207 Va. 656 (1967)	33, 44
<i>Tickle v. City of Roanoke</i> , 81 Va. Cir. 324 (2010)	43
<i>Town of New Market v. Battlefield Enters.</i> , No. 2191, 1985 WL 306890 (Va. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Truet v. State</i> , 3 Ala. App. 114 (1912)	43
<i>Turner v. Caplan</i> , 268 Va. 122 (2004)	41
<i>Turner v. Hicks</i> , 164 Va. 612 (1935)	38

<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	12
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11
<i>Vansant & Gusler, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 245 Va. 356 (1993)	36
<i>VAP Union Square, L.L.P. v. Cardinal Point, Inc.</i> , 91 Va. Cir. 134, 2015 WL 13050055 (2015).....	3
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	46
<i>Welding v. Bland Cnty. Serv. Auth.</i> , 261 Va. 218 (2001)	3
<i>Wilkinson v. Times Mirror Corp.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 3d 1034 (1989)	13
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47
<i>WTAR Radio-TV Corp. v. City Council of City of Virginia Beach</i> , 216 Va. 892 (1976)	50
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia</i> (1974)	9, 17, 18
6A C.J.S. Armed Services (2018).....	18
17 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2017)	22
30A C.J.S. Equity (2018).....	37

Institute for Constitutional Advocacy and Protection, <i>Prohibiting Private Armies at Public Rallies: A Catalog of Relevant State Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</i> (2018), available at http://www.law.georgetown.edu/academics/centers-institutes/constitutional-advocacy-protection/upload/prohibiting-private-armies-at-public-rallies.pdf	15
John Kulewicz, <i>The Relationship Between Military and Civil Power in Ohio</i> , 28 Clev. St. L. Rev. 611 (1979)	9
Kent Sinclair, <i>Sinclair on Virginia Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2016)	32, 39, 48, 50
<i>Merriam-Webster</i> , “Practice,” available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/practice (last viewed May 15, 2018)	27
<i>Merriam-Webster</i> , “Train,” available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/train (last viewed May 15, 2018)	27
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	3, 40, 41, 43
Rule 1:4, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	1
Rule 4:15, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	1
S.B. 987 (NS), 2018 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2018)	28
Thomas B. McAfee, <i>Constitutional Limits on Regulating Private Militia Groups</i> , 58 Mont. L. Rev. 45 (1997)	14
<i>Va. Prac. Tort & Personal Injury Law</i> (2017)	40
